

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

DENNIS MONTGOMERY, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-1074-RJL
	)	
JAMES COMEY, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

---

**GOVERNMENT DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES  
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTIONS TO DISMISS AND FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR TEMPORARY  
RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
SUMMARY OF PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. COUNTS THREE, FIVE, SEVEN, AND EIGHT SHOULD BE DISMISSED UNDER RULE 12(B)(1) FOR LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION.....	9
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Plausibly Alleged that They Are the Subjects of Government Surveillance, and Thus Count Three Should Be Dismissed Because They Lack Standing to Challenge Such Surveillance .....	9
1. To Survive Dismissal, Plaintiffs Must Make Plausible, Non-Conclusory Allegations That They Are or Will Be the Subject of Government Surveillance .....	10
2. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Any Facts Showing Their Communications Are Being or Will Be Collected under PRISM, a Program that Does Not Target U.S. Persons.....	13
3. Plaintiffs Do Not Plausibly Allege that Bulk Collection of Telephony Metadata Has Been Reestablished In Contravention of the USA FREEDOM Act of 2015, or, Even It Had, That Their Communications Would Be Collected By It .....	17
4. Plaintiffs’ Allegations that They Are the Targets of Surveillance Using CIA “Malware” Are Frivolous .....	20
B. Counts Five and Seven Should Be Dismissed for Lack of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Because Plaintiff Montgomery Has Brought Those Common-Law Tort Claims Against the Wrong Parties.....	23
C. Plaintiff Montgomery’s Eighth Count, for Damages Against the FBI for a “Raid” of Plaintiff Montgomery’s Home, Is Barred by Sovereign Immunity, or, Alternatively, By the Statute of Limitations, and Must Be Dismissed for Lack of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction. ....	25
II. COUNT FOUR SHOULD BE DISMISSED UNDER RULE 12(B)(6) FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM .....	28

III.	THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE GOVERNMENT DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO COUNT SIX .....	31
IV.	PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS AND NOR ARE THEY LIKELY TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM .....	35
A.	Legal Standard .....	36
B.	The Court Should Deny Plaintiffs’ Motion to the Extent It Is Premised on Count Three of the Complaint Because They Lack Standing to Seek an Injunction Against Any Alleged Government Surveillance .....	38
C.	The Court Should Deny Plaintiffs’ Motion to the Extent It Is Premised on Counts Five and Seven Because They Must Be Dismissed for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction; the Motion Should Also Be Denied to the Extent It is Premised on Count Six Where Summary Judgment Is Appropriate .....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Abdullah v. Obama</i> , 753 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	36
<i>Advance Am. v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 2869918 (D.D.C. July 5, 2017).....	29
<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees, AFL-CIO v. Reagan</i> , 870 F.2d 723 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	32
<i>In re Application of the FBI</i> , 2013 WL 5741573 (Aug. 29, 2013).....	20
<i>Ark. Dairy Coop. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 573 F.3d 815 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	37
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 900 (2016), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1250 (2016).....	12, 19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<u>passim</u>
<i>Ass’n of Flight Attendants-CWA, AFL-CIO v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 564 F.3d 462 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	39
<i>Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham</i> , 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>Bayer HealthCare, LLC v. FDA</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013).....	37
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12
<i>Benoit v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 608 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	25

*Best v. Kelly*,  
39 F.3d 328 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 12

*Bickford v. Gov’t of U.S.*,  
808 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 9

*In re Bituminous Coal Operators’ Ass’n, Inc.*,  
949 F.2d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 29, 31

*Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents*,  
403 U.S. 388 (1971)..... 23, 26

*Boehm v. FBI*,  
948 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 34

*Cacchillo v. Insmed, Inc.*,  
638 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 38

*Campbell v. Brender*,  
2010 WL 4363396 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 25, 2010)..... 22

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 32

*City of New York v. N.Y. Pizzeria Delicatessen, Inc.*,  
2006 WL 2850237 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2006)..... 14

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... passim

*Coal. for Mercury-Free Drugs v. Sebelius*,  
671 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 11

*Cobell v. Norton*,  
237 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 30

*Colo. Wild Horse v. Jewell*,  
130 F. Supp. 3d 2015 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 36, 37

*Cooper v. United States Office of Personnel Management*,  
219 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 28

*Coulibaly v. Kerry*,  
213 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 26

*Cox v. Secretary of Labor*,  
739 F. Supp. 28 (D.D.C. 1990)..... 24

*Curran v. Holder*,  
626 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 22

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 10

*Debrew v. Atwood*,  
792 F.3d 118 ..... 26

*Doe v. FBI*,  
936 F.2d 1346 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 34

*Dominguez v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
536 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 38

*Dorman v. Thornburgh*,  
740 F. Supp. 875 (D.D.C. 1990)..... 24

*Dubois v. Washington Mut. Bank*,  
2010 WL 3463368 (D.D.C. Sept. 3, 2010), *aff'd*, 492 F. App'x 117 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 12

*Educ. Assistance Found. for the Descendants of Hungarian Immigrants in the  
Performing Arts, Inc. v. United States*,  
32 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 14

*Elec. Privacy Info. Cntr. v. FTC*,  
844 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 37, 41

*FDIC v. Meyer*,  
510 U.S. 471 (1994)..... 4,26

*Federal Fire Protection Corp. v. J.A. Jones/Tompkins Builders, Inc.*,  
267 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 23

*FiberLight, LLC v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.*,  
2017 WL 2544131 (D.D.C. June 12, 2017)..... 29

*Finca Santa Elena, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs*,  
873 F. Supp. 2d 363 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 9, 27

*Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack*,  
79 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 38

*Ghent v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
 1997 WL 22895 (D.D.C. Jan. 15, 1997)..... 14

*Gonzalez v. City of Fresno*,  
 2012 WL 174959 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 20, 2012) ..... 22

*Hagans v. Lavine*,  
 415 U.S. 528 (1974)..... 11

*Hedrick v. FBI*,  
 216 F. Supp. 3d 84 (D.D.C. 2016) ..... 33

*Impro Products, Inc. v. Block*,  
 722 F.2d 845 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 27

*Jack’s Canoes & Kayaks, LLC v. Nat’l Park Serv.*,  
 933 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2013) ..... 37

*Johnson v. Veterans Affairs Med. Ctr.*,  
 133 F. Supp. 3d 10 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... 24

*Jones v. United States*,  
 949 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2013) ..... 25

*Klayman v. Obama*,  
 142 F. Supp. 3d 172 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... 18

*Klayman v. Obama*,  
 957 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013), *vacated and remanded on other grounds*,  
 800 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... passim

*Laird v. Tatum*,  
 408 U.S. 1 (1972)..... 17

*Latif v. Obama*,  
 677 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 14

*Leonard v. U.S. Dep’t of*  
*Def.*, 598 F. App’x 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015), *cert. denied*, 136 S. Ct. 261 (2015) ..... 11

*Lewis v. Bayh*,  
 577 F. Supp. 2d 47 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 22

*Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 11

*Loughlin v. United States*,  
230 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 12

*Loumiet v. United States*,  
828 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 26

*Lugo v. U.S. Dep't of Justice*,  
214 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 32

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 10, 11, 38

*Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n*,  
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 39

*Madrigal Audio Labs., Inc. v. Cello, Ltd.*,  
799 F.2d 814 (2d Cir. 10986)..... 30, 31

*Mazurek v. Armstrong*,  
520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... 36

*Mendoza v. Perez*,  
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 28

*Mobley v. CIA*,  
924 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2013), *aff'd* 806 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 33

*Montgomery v. eTreppid Tech., LLC*,  
2009 WL 910739 (D. Nev. Marc. 31, 2009)..... 27

*Montgomery v. eTreppid Technologies, LLC*,  
2010 WL 1416771 (D. Nev. Apr. 5, 2010)..... 27, 40

*Montgomery v. Risen*,  
197 F. Supp. 3d 219 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 40

*Morgan Drexen, Inc. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau*,  
785 F.3d 684 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 11

*Munaf v. Geren*,  
553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 37

*Nader v. Allegheny Airlines, Inc.*,  
626 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 23



*Newburyport Water Co. v. Newburyport*,  
193 U.S. 561 (1904)..... 11

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 37

*Obama v. Klayman*,  
800 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 20

*Richards v. Duke University*,  
480 F. Supp. 2d 222 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 9, 27

*Robinson v. United States*,  
2014 WL 5139832 (D.D.C. Jan. 24, 2014)..... 11

*Sherley v. Sebelius*,  
644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 37

*Sieverding v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
693 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 34

*Singh v. Carter*,  
185 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 37

*Smith v. EEOC*,  
2016 WL 6078259 (D.D.C. Oct. 17, 2016) ..... 26

*Springer v. Supreme Court of the United States*  
2004 WL 2348134 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 18, 2004)..... 24

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 11

*Tamayo v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
932 F. Supp. 342, (D.D.C. 1996)..... 34

*Taylor v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
257 F. Supp. 2d. 101 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 34, 35

*Texas All. for Home Care Servs. v. Sebelius*,  
811 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2011), *aff’d*, 681 F.3d 402 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 14

*Texas Indep. Producers & Royalty Owners Ass’n v. EPA*,  
410 F.3d 964 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 39

*Tooley v. Napolitano*,  
586 F.3d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 21

*Tri-State Hosp. Supply Corp. v. United States*,  
341 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 26

*United Presbyterian Church in the USA v. Reagan*,  
738 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 17

*In re U.S. Dep’t of  
Def.*, 848 F.2d 232 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 29, 30, 31

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State*,  
454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 10, 11, 38

*Vasaturo v. Peterka*,  
203 F. Supp. 3d 42 (D.D.C. 2016), *aff’d sub nom.*, 2017 WL 2332615 (D.C. Cir.  
Feb. 6, 2017)..... 22

*Wheeler v. CIA*,  
271 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 33

*Williams v. Lew*,  
77 F. Supp. 3d 129 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 10

*Wilson v. Libby*,  
535, F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 33

*Winter v. NRDC*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 36, 37, 42

*Younger v. D.C. Pub. Sch.*,  
2017 WL 3129733 (D.D.C. July 21, 2017)..... 32

**KLAYMAN LAW SUITS**

*Klayman v. Obama*, 13-cv-851 ..... 1

*Klayman v. Obama*, 13-cv-881 ..... 1

*Klayman v. Obama*, 14-cv-092 ..... 1

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 34

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) ..... 4, 27

28 U.S.C. § 2675(a) ..... 25

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b) ..... 24

50 U.S.C. § 1861..... 18  
50 U.S.C. § 1881..... 13  
Pub L. No. 114-23 §§ 103, 109, 129 Stat. 268, 272, 276 ..... 18  
Pub. L. No. 110-261, 122 Stat. 2436 ..... 13  
Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat 272 (2001)..... 17

**FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... passim  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 8, 12, 14, 28, 42  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 53(a) ..... 29  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) ..... 29, 30

**REGULATIONS**

28 C.F.R. § 16.96..... 34, 35

**MISCELLANEOUS**

5B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1350  
(3d ed. 2004)..... 27
